IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON COMPONENTS, PACKAGING AND MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGY, VOL. 14, NO. 3, MARCH 2024 417
Design and Transient Analysis of a 650 V/150 A
GaN Power Modules With Integrated Bias
Power and Gate-Drive Circuit
Liyan Zhu , Member, IEEE, Yu Yan , Member, IEEE, and Hua Bai , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— This article focuses on the design of a 650 V/150 A
gallium nitride (GaN) power module. Direct bonded copper
(DBC) is employed for the thermal pad insulation and the

improved thermal performance. Simulation and experimental
results have verified that the thermal impedance of the pro-
posed module is as low as 0.4∼0.5 W/◦C from the substrate
to the heatsink, which represents a significant improvement
compared to SoA GaN packages that need TIM. The compact
design of the module also results in low voltage spikes, making
it an attractive candidate for high-power applications, such as
battery chargers or inverters for EVs. The packaged module
has been tested at 450 V/150 A and the key specifications
compared with the SoA designs are summarized in Table VI.
REFERENCES
[1] V. Mehrotra, A. Arias, C. Neft, J. Bergman, M. Urteaga, and B. Brar,
“GaN HEMT-based >1-GHz speed low-side gate driver and switch
monolithic process for 865-MHz power conversion applications,” IEEE
J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 918–925,
Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2016.2564946.
[2] T. Liu, K. Xu, Y. Zhang, C. Chen, Y. Kang, and F. Luo, “GaN-based
MHz single phase inverter with a high efficiency hybrid TCM control
method,” in Proc. IEEE Appl. Power Electron. Conf. Expo. (APEC),
Mar. 2020, pp. 3322–3326, doi: 10.1109/APEC39645.2020.9124368.
[3] J. Lu et al., “Applying variable-switching-frequency variable-phase-shift
control and E-mode GaN HEMTs to an indirect matrix converter-based
EV battery charger,” IEEE Trans. Transport. Electrific., vol. 3, no. 3,
pp. 554–564, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2017.2723944.
Authorized licensed use limited to: UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE LIBRARIES. Downloaded on April 18,2024 at 19:37:49 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.

power amplifiers,” in Proc. WAMICON Conf., Apr. 2011, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/WAMICON.2011.5872896.
[6] A. Rujas, “Thermal performance analysis of GaN-based high-power
converters characterization of GaN devices,” in Proc. 20th Eur. Conf.
Power Electron. Appl. EPE ECCE Eur., 2008, pp. 1–10.
[7] A. Aouf, F. Djeffal, and F. Douak, “Thermal stability investigation of
power GaN HEMT including self-heating effects,” in Proc. 6th Int.
Conf. Syst. Control (ICSC), Batna, Algeria, May 2017, pp. 451–454,
doi: 10.1109/ICoSC.2017.7958745.
[8] B. Zhou, Y. Huang, R. Li, S. Chen, Z. He, and X. Fu, “Thermal
analysis on the degradation of GaN HEMTs,” in Proc. 19th Int. Conf.
Electron. Packag. Technol. (ICEPT), Aug. 2018, pp. 1661–1665, doi:
10.1109/ICEPT.2018.8480653.
[9] J. Pomeroy et al., “Achieving the best thermal performance for GaN-on-
diamond,” in Proc. IEEE Compound Semiconductor Integr. Circuit Symp.
(CSICS), Oct. 2013, pp. 31–34, doi: 10.1109/CSICS.2013.6659210.
[10] F. Ejeckam et al., “Diamond for enhanced GaN device performance,”
in Proc. 14th Intersociety Conf. Thermal Thermomechanical Phe-
nomena Electron. Syst. (ITherm), May 2014, pp. 1206–1209, doi:
10.1109/ITHERM.2014.6892417.

Power Electron. Conf. Expo. (APEC), Mar. 2018, pp. 880–885, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2018.8341117.
[14] Z. Quan, L. Ding, J. Lu, and Y. W. Li, “Design considerations of the
GaN power stage for a GaN/Si internal parallel multilevel converter
based 1500 V PV string inverter,” in Proc. IEEE 21st Workshop
Control Modeling Power Electron. (COMPEL), Nov. 2020, pp. 1–8, doi:
10.1109/compel49091.2020.9265673.
[15] W. Qian, J. Lu, H. Bai, and S. Averitt, “Hard-switching 650-V
GaN HEMTs in an 800-V DC-grid system with no-diode-clamping
active-balancing three-level topology,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics
Power Electron., vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 1060–1070, Jun. 2019, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2873156.
[16] L. Zhu, H. Bai, A. Brown, and M. McAmmond, “Transient analysis
when applying GaN + Si hybrid switching modules to a zero-voltage-
switching EV onboard charger,” IEEE Trans. Transport. Electrific.,
vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 146–157, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2020.2966915.
[17] K. Wang, B. Li, H. Zhu, Z. Yu, L. Wang, and X. Yang,
“A double-sided cooling 650V/30A GaN power module with low
parasitic inductance,” in Proc. IEEE Appl. Power Electron. Conf.
Expo. (APEC), New Orleans, LA, USA, 2020, pp. 2772–2776, doi:
10.1109/APEC39645.2020.9124425.
[18] C. Laurant et al., “Very low parasitic inductance double side cooling
power modules based on ceramic substrates and GaN devices,” in
Proc. 70th IEEE Electron. Compon. Technol. Conf. (ECTC), Jun. 2020,
pp. 1402–1407, doi: 10.1109/ectc32862.2020.00222.
[19] A.-C. Iradukunda, D. R. Huitink, and F. Luo, “A review of
advanced thermal management solutions and the implications for
integration in high-voltage packages,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top-
ics Power Electron., vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 256–271, Mar. 2020, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2953102.
[20] F. C. Lee, W. Zhang, X. Huang, Z. Liu, W. Du, and Q. Li, “A new pack-
age of high-voltage cascode gallium nitride device for high-frequency
applications,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Workshop Integr. Power Packag.
(IWIPP), May 2015, pp. 9–15, doi: 10.1109/IWIPP.2015.7295966.
[21] F. Yang, Z. Wang, Z. Liang, and F. Wang, “Electrical performance
advancement in SiC power module package design with Kelvin
drain connection and low parasitic inductance,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel.
Topics Power Electron., vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 84–98, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2870248.
[22] P.-L. Doumergue and S. Bontemps, “First 650 V 60A GaN power
module in a compact SP1 package,” in Proc. PCIM Eur. Int. Exhib.
Conf. Power Electron., Intell. Motion, Renew. Energy Energy Manage.,
May 2022, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.30420/565822140.
[23] A. I. Emon et al., “A 650 V/60A gate driver integrated wire-
bondless multichip GaN module,” in Proc. IEEE 12th Int. Symp.
Power Electron. Distrib. Gener. Syst. (PEDG), Jun. 2021, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/PEDG51384.2021.9494257.
[24] A. I. Emon et al., “Design and optimization of gate driver integrated
multichip 3-D GaN power module,” IEEE Trans. Transport. Electrific.,
vol. 8, no. 4, pp. 4391–4407, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/tte.2022.3173585.
[25] L. Kou and J. Lu, “Applying GaN HEMTs in conventional housing-type
power modules,” in Proc. IEEE Energy Convers. Congr. Expo. (ECCE),
Oct. 2020, pp. 4006–4011, doi: 10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9236281.
[26] A. B. Jørgensen, S. Beczkowski, C. Uhrenfeldt, N. H. Petersen,
S. Jørgensen, and S. Munk-Nielsen, “A fast-switching integrated full-
bridge power module based on GaN eHEMT devices,” IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 3, pp. 2494–2504, Mar. 2019, doi: